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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

THE SPRING VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE, #724, 
FROM THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF HEALTH REGULATIONS. 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that SPRING VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER has requested a variance from 
Nevada Revised Statues (NRS) 449.3154.  

A public hearing will be conducted on December 3rd, 2021, at 9:00 am by the Nevada State Board of Health to 
consider this request. This meeting will be held online. 

Meeting Locations: 
 

Join from computer using the Zoom meeting link: 

https://zoom.us/j/91711965467?pwd=WDc0MWJUVnZGRC85VEp1QnNUUExlZz09      

Online Conference ID Number: 917 1196 5467 
Passcode: 422977 

Join by Phone: 
1-669-900-9128 (San Jose) Access Code: 917 1196 5467 
Passcode: 422977 
Phone Conference ID Number: 439 309 712# 

 

The SPRING VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER is requesting a variance from NAC 449.3151(1) which states: 

NAC 449.3154(1) Construction, remodeling, maintenance and change of use: General requirements; 
prerequisites to approval of licensure (NRS 439.200, 449.0302), 2018 Edition of the National Fire Protection 
Administration (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Sections:  
 [1] 18.2.3.4 Corridor Width; 
 [2] 18.2.3.4(2) Protrusions from the Corridor Walls; 
 [3] 18.3.7.6(3) Subdivision of Building Spaces – Doors in Smoke Barriers Door Swing 
 [4] 18.3.7.6(4) Subdivision of Building Spaces – Doors in Smoke Barriers Door Size 
 
Reference pursuant to NAC 449.0105 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/91711965467?pwd=WDc0MWJUVnZGRC85VEp1QnNUUExlZz09
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-439.html#NRS439Sec200
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-449.html#NRS449Sec0302
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NAC 449.3154(1) 
 1.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, a hospital shall comply with the provisions of NFPA 101: Life 
Safety Code, adopted by reference pursuant to NAC 449.0105. 
     2.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, any new construction, remodeling or change in the use of a 
hospital must comply with the applicable provisions of the guidelines adopted by reference in paragraphs (c) and 
(d) of subsection 1 of NAC 449.0105, unless the remodeling is limited to refurbishing an area of the hospital, 
including, without limitation, painting the area, replacing the flooring in the area, repairing windows in the area and 
replacing window or wall coverings in the area. 
     3.  Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4, a hospital shall meet all applicable: 
     (a) Federal and state laws; 
     (b) Local ordinances, including, without limitation, zoning ordinances; and 
     (c) Life safety, environmental, health, fire and local building codes, 
 related to the construction and maintenance of the hospital. If there are any differences between the state and 
local codes, the more restrictive standards apply. 
     4.  A hospital which is inspected and approved by the State Public Works Division of the Department of 
Administration in accordance with the provisions set forth in chapter 341 of NRS and chapter 341 of NAC is not 
required to comply with any applicable local building codes related to the construction and maintenance of the 
hospital. 
     5.  A complete copy of the building plans for new construction and remodeling of a hospital, drawn to scale, 
must be submitted to the entity designated to review such plans by the Division of Public and Behavioral Health 
pursuant to the provisions of NAC 449.0115. Before the construction or remodeling may begin, plans for the 
construction or remodeling must be approved by the Division of Public and Behavioral Health. 
     6.  The Bureau shall not approve the licensure of a hospital until all construction has been completed and a 
survey is conducted at the site. The plan review is only advisory and does not constitute prelicensing approval. 
     7.  Notwithstanding any provision of this section to the contrary, a hospital which was licensed on January 1, 
1999, shall be deemed to be in compliance with this section if the use of the physical space in the hospital does not 
change and the existing construction of the hospital does not have any deficiencies which are likely to cause serious 
injury, serious harm or impairment to public health and welfare. 
     (Added to NAC by Bd. of Health by R050-99, eff. 9-27-99; A by R076-01, 10-18-2001; R068-04, 8-4-2004; 
R122-16, 9-21-2017) 

NAC 449.0105  
 1.  The State Board of Health hereby adopts by reference: 
     (a) NFPA 101: Life Safety Code, in the form most recently published by the National Fire Protection Association, 
unless the Board gives notice that the most recent revision is not suitable for this State pursuant to subsection 2. A 
copy of the code may be obtained from the National Fire Protection Association at 11 Tracy Drive, Avon, 
Massachusetts 02322, at the Internet address http://www.nfpa.org or by telephone at (800) 344-3555, for the price 
of $88.20 for members or $98.00 for nonmembers, plus, for a printed copy, $9.95 for handling. 
     (b) NFPA 99: Health Care Facilities Code, in the form most recently published by the National Fire Protection 
Association, unless the Board gives notice that the most recent revision is not suitable for this State pursuant to 
subsection 2. A copy of the standard may be obtained from the National Fire Protection Association at 11 Tracy 
Drive, Avon, Massachusetts 02322, at the Internet address http://www.nfpa.org or by telephone at (800) 344-3555, 
for the price of $65.25 for members or $72.50 for nonmembers, plus, for a printed copy, $9.95 for handling. 
     (c) Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospitals and Outpatient Facilities, in the form most recently 
published by the Facility Guidelines Institute, unless the Board gives notice that the most recent revision is not 
suitable for this State pursuant to subsection 2. A copy of the guidelines may be obtained from the Facility 
Guidelines Institute at AHA Services, Inc., P.O. Box 933283, Atlanta, Georgia 31193-3283, at the Internet 
address http://www.fgiguidelines.org/ or by telephone at (800) 242-2626, for the price of $200. 

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nac/nac-449.html#NAC449Sec0105
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nac/nac-449.html#NAC449Sec0105
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-341.html#NRS341
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NAC/NAC-341.html#NAC341
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nac/nac-449.html#NAC449Sec0115
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     (d) Guidelines for Design and Construction of Residential Health, Care, and Support Facilities, in the form 
most recently published by the Facility Guidelines Institute, unless the Board gives notice that the most recent 
revision is not suitable for this State pursuant to subsection 2. A copy of the guidelines may be obtained from the 
Facility Guidelines Institute at AHA Services, Inc., P.O. Box 933283, Atlanta, Georgia 31193-3283, at the Internet 
address http://www.fgiguidelines.org/ or by telephone at (800) 242-2626, for the price of $200. 
     2.  The State Board of Health will review each revision of the publications adopted by reference pursuant to 
subsection 1 to ensure its suitability for this State. If the Board determines that a revision is not suitable for this 
State, the Board will hold a public hearing to review its determination within 12 months after the date of the 
publication of the revision and give notice of that hearing. If, after the hearing, the Board does not revise its 
determination, the Board will give notice within 30 days after the hearing that the revision is not suitable for this 
State. If the Board does not give such notice, the revision becomes part of the publication adopted by reference 
pursuant to subsection 1. 
     (Added to NAC by Bd. of Health by R066-04, R067-04, R068-04, R069-04, R073-04, R076-04 & R077-04, eff. 
8-4-2004; A by R121-16, 9-21-2017; R122-16, 9-21-2017)    

The authority of the State Board of Health to consider and grant a variance from the requirements of a 
regulation is set forth at NRS 439.200 and NAC 439.200 – 439.280. 

 

Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed variance may appear at the 
scheduled public hearing or may submit written testimony at least five days before 
the scheduled hearing to: 
 

Secretary, State Board of Health 
Division of Public and Behavioral Health 

4150 Technology Way, Suite 300 
Carson City, NV 89706 

Anyone wishing to testify for more than five minutes on the proposed variance must petition the Board of 
Health at the above address. Petitions shall contain the following: 1) a concise statement of the subject(s) on 
which the petitioner will present testimony; 2) the estimated time for the petitioner’s presentation. 

 
 

This notice has also been posted at the following locations: 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, 4150 TECHNOLOGY WAY, CARSON CITY, NV 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH WEBSITE: 
http://dpbh.nv.gov/Boards/BOH/Meetings/Meetings/ 

http://dpbh.nv.gov/Boards/BOH/Meetings/Meetings/
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BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH 

 

IN THE MATTER OF) 

SPRING VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER) 

VARIANCE REQUEST: CASE #724) 

 

The Nevada State Board of Health (“Board”), having considered the application of Spring 

Valley Hospital Medical Center for a variance and all other related documents submitted in 

support of the application in the above referenced matter, makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law and Decision.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Division of Public and Behavioral Health received a request from Spring Valley 

Hospital Medical Center for a variance from Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 449.3154(1). 

2. NAC 449.3154(1) states:  

1. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a hospital shall comply with the 
provisions of NFPA 101: Life Safety Code, adopted by reference pursuant 
to NAC 449.0105. 

 

Further, NAC 449.0105(1)(a) states:  

“(1) The State Board of Health hereby adopts by reference: 

 

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NAC/NAC-449.html#NAC449Sec0105
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(a) NFPA 101: Life Safety Code, in the form most recently published by the National 
Fire Protection Association, unless the Board gives notice that the most recent 
revision is not suitable for this State pursuant to subsection 2. A copy of the code 
may be obtained from the National Fire Protection Association at 11 Tracy Drive, 
Avon, Massachusetts 02322, at the Internet address http://www.nfpa.org or by 
telephone at (800) 344-3555, for the price of $88.20 for members or $98.00 for 
nonmembers, plus, for a printed copy, $9.95 for handling.” 
 

The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 
18, New Health Care Occupancy Sections provides: 

[1] Section 18.2.3.4 states, “Aisles, corridors, and ramps required for exit access in 
a hospital or nursing home shall be not less than 8 ft (2440 mm) in clear and 
unobstructed width, unless otherwise permitted by one of the following:”  

 
[2] Section 18.2.3.4(2) States, “(2) Projections from the corridor wall shall be 
permitted by one of the following: 
(a) Noncontinuous projections not more than 4 in. (100 mm) from the corridor wall, 

positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the floor, shall be permitted. 
(b) Noncontinuous projections of more than 4 in. (100 mm) but not more than 6 in. 

(150 mm) from the corridor wall shall be permitted provided that both of the 
following are met: 

(i) The projecting item is positioned not less than 38 in. (965 mm) above the 
floor. 

(ii) A vertical extension is provided below the projection such that the 
extension has a leading edge that is within 4 in. (100 mm) of the leading 
edge of the projection at a point that is 27 in. (685 mm) maximum above 
the floor. 

 
[3] Section 18.3.7.6(3) states, “Doors in smoke barriers shall be substantial doors, 
such as nonrated 1¾ in. (44 mm) thick, solid-bonded wood-core doors, or shall be of 
construction that resists fire for a minimum of 20 minutes, and shall meet the 
following requirements: 
(3) The swinging doors addressed by 18.3.7.6(2) shall be arranged so that each 
door swings in a direction opposite from the other. 

 
[4] Section 18.3.7.6(4) states, “Doors in smoke barriers shall be substantial doors, 
such as nonrated 1¾  in. (44 mm) thick, solid-bonded wood-core doors, or shall be of 
construction that resists fire for a minimum of 20 minutes, and shall meet the 
following requirements: 
(4) The minimum clear width of swinging doors shall be as follows: 

(a) Where the corridor is required to be a minimum of 8 ft (2440 mm) wide – 41½ 

inches (1055 mm) 
(b) Where the corridor is required to be a minimum of 6 ft (1830 mm) wide – 32 
inches (810 mm) 
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3.       Spring Valley Hospital Medical Center (SVHMC) is located on 5400 South Rainbow Blvd., 

Las Vegas, Nevada.  SVHMC acquired a remote hospital building located at 8656 West Patrick 

Lane, Las Vegas, Nevada, which closed with a previous operator in September 2020.  SVHMC 

acquired the building and decided to make the remote hospital building an extension of their 

existing SVHMC departments, rather than create a new licensed hospital at the West Patrick 

location, pursuant to NAC 449.370 regarding Outpatient Departments and Nevada Revised 

Statues 449.080 for state licensing. 

 

SVHMC had increased their bed count with 10 medical/surgical beds and 56 rehabilitation beds 

(converted from previous medical surgical beds and rooms) with remodeling of the West Patrick 

location.  As part of the remodeling and redesign, SVHMC removed a major east-west corridor 

by absorbing it into one of the rehabilitation services department on the first level.  SVHMC tried 

to re-establish another corridor location and resulted with four corridor deficiencies. 

 

4.       By granting this variance, this hospital would be allowed to correlate the noncompliant 

fire-safety features found in the “New Health Care Occupancy” chapter to at least match the fire 

safety features within the “Existing Health Care Occupancy” chapter of NFPA 101, Life safety 

Code, as a means of establishing relative fire safety “equivalency” as allowed in other existing 

hospitals and not have to make impractical physical changes to the building.  

 
5. Compliance with NAC 449.0105(1)(a) would cause exceptional and undue hardship for 

the applicant.  The facility’s Architect indicated that to correct (1) to enlarge the newly created 

corridor to a width of eight feet at a cost of approximately $230,750.00 and 31 weeks; (2) to 

minimize protrusions from the corridor walls to cost approximately $122,000.00 and 28 weeks; 

and (3) and (4) to enlarge the cross-corridor, smoke barrier doors widths to be 41.5 inches, and 
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to have these two doors swing in the opposing directions to cost approximately $259,250.00 

and 31 weeks. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. This matter is properly before the Nevada State Board of Health pursuant to Nevada 

Revised Statutes (NRS) 439.200 and determination of the matter on the merits is properly within 

the subject matter jurisdiction of the board. 

2. NRS 439.200 provides: 

The State Board of Health may grant a variance from the requirements of a 
regulation if it finds that: 

 
(a)  Strict application of that regulation would result in exceptional and 
undue hardship to the person requesting the variance; and 
 
(b) The variance, if granted, would not: 
 

(1) Cause substantial detriment to the public welfare; or  
 
(2) Impair substantially the purpose of the regulation.  

 

3. The Board finds that strict application of the regulation would result in an exceptional and 

undue hardship. 

4. The Board finds that granting this variance would not impair the purpose of the 

regulation or cause a substantial detriment to the public welfare. 
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ORDER 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and good cause appearing, 

therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the variance from 

NAC 449.3154(1) is APPROVED as presented; specifically, the hospital will be allowed to not 

have to enlarge the newly created corridor width to eight feet, not to remove the protrusion 

around the occupational therapy doorway from the newly created corridor, not to enlarge the 

cross-corridor doors to 41.5 inches in width and not to change these doors to swing in the 

opposite direction of each other.  Lastly, the facility must not store and clean the dietary carts in 

this newly created corridor to prevent any additional corridor width reductions. 

  

DATED this ____3rd_________ day of__December_____________, 2021 

                                                        ________________________________ 

                                                                              Lisa Sherych, Secretary 

                                                                              Nevada State Board of Health 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

          I hereby certify that I am employed by the Department of Health & Human Services, 

Division of Public and Behavioral Health, and that on the __________day of__________, 2021, 

I served the foregoing FINDINGS OF FACT AND DECISION by mailing a copy thereof to: 

Spring Valley Hospital Medical Center 

5400 South Rainbow Blvd. 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 

                  _______________________________ 
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